

No. 11-262

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIL D. "GUS" REICHLER, JR., DAN DOYLE,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, AND UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA E. SORONEN
Counsel of Record
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW,
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PROBABLE CAUSE SHOULD BAR FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATORY ARREST CLAIMS.....	5
A. State and Local Law Enforcement Will Be Significantly Impeded If First Amendment Retaliatory Arrest Claims Are Permitted When Prob- able Cause Supported The Arrest.....	5
1. Almost Every Persons Arrested Might Be Able To Subject Officers To A First Amendment Retali- ation Claim.....	7
2. Officers Who Arrest Someone for Probable Cause Rather Than His or Her Speech Will Have Difficulty Defending Themselves ..	10
3. The Presence Of Constitutionally Protected Speech May Deter Officers From Making Lawful Arrests	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Savvy Arrestees May Purposefully Engage in Constitutionally Protected Speech to Avoid Arrest..	14
B. True Victims Of First Amendment Retaliatory Arrest Claims Have Recourse Other Than Litigation.....	14
C. The Rationale of <i>Hartman</i> Extends to Retaliatory Arrest Claims.....	17
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DENYING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO PETITIONERS	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barnes v. Wright</i> , 449 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6, 9, 20
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	8
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	5, 7
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 9, 20
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Fogel v. Collins</i> , 531 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..	18, 19
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6, 20
<i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Heights</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>King v. Ambs</i> , 519 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)...	6, 11
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 46 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Merkle v. Upper Durbin School District</i> , 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Mesa v. Prejean</i> , 543 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Mozzochi v. Borden</i> , 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10, 12
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 469 U.S. 37 (1983).....	8
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Independent School District</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Reed v. City of Enterprise</i> , 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998).....	6, 9, 20
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Smithson v. Aldrich</i> , 235 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000).....	6, 9, 20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	8
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 480 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2007)	6, 8
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
42 U.S.C. § 1988	5
CAL. PENAL § 832.5(a).....	15-16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, <i>Occupy Protestors Arrested at Iowa Campaign Offices</i> , NPR, Dec. 31, 2011, http://www.npr.org/2011/12/31/144528950/occupy-protesters-arrested-at-iowa-campaign-offices	9
<i>Citizen Complaints</i> , CITY OF MILWAUKEE, http://city.milwaukee.gov/Police/CitizenComplaints.htm (last visited Jan. 16, 2012).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Rochester</i> , ROCHESTER POLICE DEPARTMENT CITIZEN COMPLAINT PROCESS, http://www.cityofrochester.gov/rpdcomplaintprocess/ (last visited Jan. 16, 2012)...	16
<i>How to File a Complaint</i> , CITY OF CHICAGO INDEPENDENT REVIEW AUTHORITY, http://www.iprachicago.org/howtofile.html (last visited Jan. 16, 2012).....	15
<i>Forms and General Information</i> , CITY OF MT. PLEASANT, MICHIGAN, http://www.iprachicago.org/howtofile.html (last visited Jan. 16, 2012).....	15
James Lynch, <i>At Least Eleven Occupy Protesters Arrested in Clashes at Port of Seattle</i> , Q13 FOX NEWS, Dec. 12, 2011, http://www.q13fox.com/news/kcpq-occupy-protests-plan-to-blockade-port-of-seattle-20111208,0,1713059.story	9
<i>Mass Arrest at ‘Occupy’ Protest in Chicago</i> , RT.COM, Oct. 16, 2011, http://rt.com/news/chicago-protest-arrest-police-971/...	9
OccupyArrests.com, http://cupyarrests.moonfruit.com/ (last visited Jan. 16, 2012)	9
OFFICE OF POLICE COMPLAINTS, http://policecomplaints.dc.gov/occr/site/default.asp (last visited Jan. 16, 2012).....	15
<i>Personnel Complaint Procedure</i> , SACRAMENTO POLICE DEPARTMENT, http://www.sacpd.org/contact/complaint/ (last visited Jan. 16, 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Police Department</i> , TOWN OF MADISON, http://www.town.madison.wi.us/police/ complaint.html (last visited Jan. 16, 2012).....	16
<i>Recidivism</i> , OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/index.cfm?ty=tp& tid=17 (last visited Jan. 16, 2012).....	14
